

**Docket No. 18-55338**

---

---

*In the*  
**United States Court of Appeals**  
*For the*  
**Ninth Circuit**

---

CURTIN MARITIME CORP., a California Corporation,

*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

SANTA CATALINA ISLAND COMPANY, a Delaware Corporation and  
AVALON FREIGHT SERVICES, LLC, a Delaware Corporation,

*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

*Appeal from a Decision of the United States District Court for the Central District of California,  
No. 2:16-cv-03290-TJH-AGR · Honorable Terry J. Hatter*

---

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLANT**

---

---

WILLIAM A. MARKHAM, ESQ.  
DORN BISHOP, ESQ.  
TARA BURD, ESQ.  
LAW OFFICES OF WILLIAM MARKHAM, P.C.  
402 West Broadway, Suite 400  
San Diego, California 92101  
(619) 221-4400 Telephone  
(619) 224-3974 Facsimile

*Attorneys for Appellant,  
Curtin Maritime Corp.*



**APPELLANT’S CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

APPELLANT’S CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT . . . . . -i-

TABLE OF CONTENTS . . . . . -ii-

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES . . . . . -viii-

    Cases . . . . . -viii-

    Statutes and Rules . . . . . -xii-

    Other Authorities . . . . . -xiii-

I. INTRODUCTION . . . . . -1-

II. STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION . . . . . -6-

    A. The District Court Had Jurisdiction Over Curtin’s Claims . . . . . -6-

        1. Subject-Matter Jurisdiction . . . . . -7-

        2. Personal Jurisdiction and Venue . . . . . -7-

    B. Curtin Seeks Review of Appealable Matters . . . . . -8-

    C. Curtin’s Appeal Is Timely . . . . . -9-

III. ISSUES PRESENTED . . . . . -9-

//

IV.	CURTIN’S STATEMENT OF THE CASE . . . . .	-10-
A.	Curtin’s Essential Allegations: an Overview . . . . .	-11-
B.	Santa Catalina Island . . . . .	-13-
C.	Shipment of Goods by Sea to Public Customers on Santa Catalina Island Is the Relevant Service Market. There Is No Other Way for Individuals and Independent Businesses on the Island to Procure Most Goods, Including Basic Necessities . . . .	-14-
D.	SCIC Owns and Controls the Only Available Commercial Landing on the Island; No Other Landing Can Be Constructed . .	-15-
E.	There Are Several Commercial Shippers That Can Serve Santa Catalina Island, but SCIC Permits Only AFS to Do so . . .	-16-
F.	SCIC Has Exempted Itself from the Captive Shipping Arrangement it Has Imposed on the General Public, So That its Businesses Receive Superior Shipping at Lower Prices. SCIC and AFS Have Split AFS’ Monopoly Profits . . . . .	-17-
G.	Curtin Is a Licensed, Qualified Shipper That Seeks a Non-Exclusive Lease in Order to Compete to Provide Shipping Services to the Island; its Exclusion Harmed its Business, Causing it Demonstrable Losses . . . . .	-18-
H.	SCIC’s Sham Bidding Process for Its Exclusive Lease . . . . .	-19-
I.	The District Court Held That the SCIC-AFS Exclusive Arrangement Is Not Protected by State-Action Immunity . . . . .	-21-
J.	AFS’ Prices and the Filed-Tariff Doctrine . . . . .	-22-
K.	Curtin’s Antitrust Challenge . . . . .	-22-

//

L.	Related CPUC Proceedings: the District Court Held That this Case Should Not Be Stayed Pending the Outcome of the CPUC Proceedings .....	-24-
V.	THE DISTRICT COURT’S RULINGS .....	-26-
A.	The District Court’s Ruling on Antitrust Injury: Curtin Failed to Plead Cognizable Antitrust Injury Because its Claimed Losses Conceivably Could Have Been Caused by Lawful Conduct .....	-26-
B.	The District Court Held That Curtin Adequately Pled Antitrust Injury Caused by SCIC’s Bidding Process .....	-28-
C.	The District Court Rejected Curtin’s Section 2 Claim, Finding That it Was Unsupported by Any Recognized Theory of Liability .....	-29-
1.	The District Court Found That Curtin Could Not Plead an Actionable Refusal-to-Deal under <i>Aspen Skiing</i> .....	-29-
2.	The District Court Found That Curtin Could Not Meet the Requirements of the Essential-Facilities Doctrine .....	-30-
3.	The District Court Declined to Entertain Any Other Theory of Liability to Support Curtin’s Section 2 Claim ..	-31-
D.	The District Court Denied Curtin’s Request for Leave to Amend its Second Amended Complaint .....	-31-

//

//

//

VI.	THE APPLICABLE STANDARDS OF REVIEW .....	-32-
A.	The District Court’s Dismissal of Curtin’s Claims Is Reviewed <i>De Novo</i> .....	-32-
B.	The District Court’s Denial of Curtin’s Request for Leave to Amend Is Reviewed for Abuse of Discretion .....	-32-
VII.	SUMMARY OF CURTIN’S ARGUMENTS .....	-32-
A.	The District Court Used the Wrong Standard When Deciding Whether Curtin Had Pled Cognizable Antitrust Injury .....	-33-
B.	The District Court Erroneously Ruled That Curtin’s Section 2 Claim Could Not Succeed Because it Failed to Satisfy Narrow Requirements Not Necessary to the Claim .....	-35-
C.	The District Court Abused its Discretion by Denying Curtin’s Request for Leave to Amend .....	-36-
VIII.	CURTIN ADEQUATELY PLED ITS OWN ANTITRUST INJURY BY ALLEGING DEFENDANTS’ WRONGFUL EXCLUSIONARY PRACTICES AND ITS OWN ENSUING HARM .....	-37-
A.	What Is Antitrust Injury? .....	-38-
B.	How Can a Plaintiff Show Antitrust Injury? .....	-40-
1.	A Consumer’s Antitrust Injury .....	-40-
2.	A Competitor’s Antitrust Injury .....	-41-
3.	Wrongful Exclusionary Conduct .....	-41-
C.	Curtin Has Pled Actionable Antitrust Injury under the Exclusionary Practices Test .....	-43-

D.	The District Court Used an Erroneous Standard to Determine Whether Curtin Had Sufficiently Pled its Antitrust Injury . . . . .	-45-
1.	The Sixth Circuit Has Rejected the Standard Adopted by the District Court . . . . .	-46-
IX.	CURTIN STATED A CLAIM AGAINST AFS FOR UNLAWFUL MONOPOLIZATION, AS WELL AS A CLAIM AGAINST BOTH AFS AND SCIC FOR CONSPIRACY TO MONOPOLIZE . . . . .	-48-
A.	The Elements of a Claim for Unlawful Monopolization . . . . .	-48-
B.	Curtin Has Pled the Necessary Elements of a Claim for Unlawful Monopolization in Violation of Section 2 . . . . .	-49-
1.	Curtin Has Properly Defined its Proposed Relevant Market in Accordance with the Authoritative SSNIP Test (Hypothetical Monopolist Test) . . . . .	-49-
2.	AFS Possesses Monopoly Power in the Island Shipping Market . . . . .	-51-
3.	AFS Employed Anticompetitive Practices in Order to Acquire its Monopoly Position . . . . .	-53-
C.	The Elements of a Claim for Conspiracy to Monopolize in Violation of Section 2 . . . . .	-54-
D.	Curtin Has Pled the Elements of a Claim for Conspiracy to Monopolize . . . . .	-55-

//

//

X.	CURTIN PLED AN ACTIONABLE VIOLATION OF SECTION 1 UNDER THE STRUCTURED RULE OF REASON .....	-56-
A.	Contracts That Foreclose All Sales in a Market for a Long Duration Constitute a Well-Recognized Category of Trade Restraints .....	-61-
XI.	CURTIN SHOULD HAVE BEEN GIVEN LEAVE TO AMEND IF THERE REMAINED ANY LACK OF CLARITY IN ITS PLEADINGS .....	-62-
A.	In the Alternative, Curtin Could Have Raised a <i>Per Se</i> Challenge under Section 1 .....	-62-
XII.	CONCLUSION .....	-64-
XIII.	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	-66-
XIV.	STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES .....	-67-
XV.	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	-67-



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Note: Unless otherwise indicated, internal citations and quotations have been omitted from each citation given in this memorandum.

### Cases

<i>Abramson v. Brownstein</i> , 897 F.2d 389 (9th Cir.1990) .....	-63-
<i>Ahcom, Ltd. v. Smeding</i> , 623 F.3d 1248 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	-8-
<i>Allied Orthopedic Appliances Inc. v. Tyco Health Care Grp. LP</i> , 592 F.3d 991 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	-61-
<i>Am. Ad Mgmt., Inc. v. Gen. Tel. Co. of California</i> , 190 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 1999) .....	-39-
<i>Aspen Skiing Co. v. Aspen Highlands Skiing Corp.</i> , 472 U.S. 585, 105 S. Ct. 2847 (1985) .....	-30-
<i>Atl. Richfield Co. v. USA Petroleum Co.</i> , 495 U.S. 328, 110 S. Ct. 1884 (1990) .....	-38-, -39-, -45-
<i>Bhan v. NME Hospitals, Inc.</i> , 929 F.2d 1404 (9th Cir. 1991) .....	-58-, -59-, -61-
<i>Broad v. Mannesmann Anlagenbau AG</i> , 196 F.3d 1075 (9th Cir. 1999) .....	-63-
<i>Broad. Music, Inc. v. Columbia Broad. Sys., Inc.</i> , 441 U.S. 1, 99 S. Ct. 1551 (1979) .....	-57-
<i>Brunswick Corp. v. Pueblo Bowl-O-Mat, Inc.</i> , 429 U.S. 477, 97 S.Ct. 690 (1977) .....	-38-, -41-, -47-

//

*California Dental Ass’n v. F.T.C.*,  
526 U.S. 756, 119 S. Ct. 1604 (1999) ..... -57-

*Cascade Health Sols. v. PeaceHealth*,  
515 F.3d 883 (9th Cir. 2008) ..... -42-

*Catch Curve, Inc. v. Venali, Inc.*,  
519 F. Supp. 2d 1028 (C.D. Cal. 2007) ..... -41-

*Cervantes v. Countrywide Home Loans, Inc.*,  
656 F.3d 1034 (9th Cir. 2011) ..... -32-

*Cost Mgmt. Servs., Inc. v. Washington Nat. Gas Co.*,  
99 F.3d 937 (9th Cir. 1996) ..... -22-, -49-, -54-

*Digital Equip. Corp. v. Desktop Direct, Inc.*,  
511 U.S. 863, 114 S. Ct. 1992 (1994) ..... -8-

*Dolphin Tours, Inc. v. Pacifico Creative Serv., Inc.*,  
773 F.2d 1506 (9th Cir. 1985) ..... -42-, -43-

*F.T.C. v. Whole Foods Market, Inc.*,  
548 F.3d 1028 (2008) (D.C. Cir. 2008) ..... -50-

*Friedman v. AARP, Inc.*,  
855 F.3d 1047 (9th Cir. 2017) ..... -10-

*Hahn v. Oregon Physicians’ Serv.*,  
868 F.2d 1022 (9th Cir. 1988) ..... -63-

*Hunt-Wesson Foods, Inc. v. Ragu Foods, Inc.*,  
627 F.2d 919 (9th Cir. 1980) ..... -55-, -56-

*Image Tech. Servs., Inc. v. Eastman Kodak Co.*,  
125 F.3d 1195 (9th Cir. 1997) ..... -52-

*K.M.B. Warehouse Distributors, Inc. v. Walker Mfg. Co.*,  
61 F.3d 123 (2d Cir. 1995) ..... -60-

*Law v. Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Ass’n*,  
134 F.3d 1010 (10th Cir. 1998) ..... -57-

*Leegin Creative Leather Prod., Inc. v. PSKS, Inc.*,  
551 U.S. 877, 127 S. Ct. 2705 (2007) ..... -57-

*LePage’s Inc. v. 3M*,  
324 F.3d 141 (3d Cir. 2003) ..... -53-

*Lloyd v. CVB Fin. Corp.*,  
811 F.3d 1200 (9th Cir. 2016) ..... -32-

*Lucas Auto. Eng’g, Inc. v. Bridgestone/Firestone, Inc.*,  
140 F.3d 1228 (9th Cir. 1998) ..... -47-

*Moss v. U.S. Secret Serv.*,  
572 F.3d 962 (9th Cir. 2009) ..... -62-

*Newcal Indus., Inc. v. Ikon Office Sol.*,  
513 F.3d 1038 (9th Cir. 2008) ..... -51-

*Northern California Power Agency v. Public Utilities Comm.*,  
15 Cal.3d 370 (1971) ..... -25-

*Northwest Wholesale Stationers, Inc. v. Pacific Stationery and Printing Co.*,  
472 U.S. 284, 105 S.Ct. 2613 (1985) ..... -63-

*NYNEX Corp. v. Discon, Inc.*,  
525 U.S. 128, 119 S.Ct. 493 (1998) ..... -63-

*Orchard Supply Hardware LLC v. Home Depot USA, Inc.*,  
939 F. Supp. 2d 1002 (N.D. Cal. 2013) ..... -7-

*Paladin Assocs., Inc. v. Montana Power Co.*,  
328 F.3d 1145 (9th Cir. 2003) ..... -55-, -56-

*Polich v. Burlington N., Inc.*,  
942 F.2d 1467 (9th Cir.1991) ..... -62-

*Pool Water Prod. v. Olin Corp.*,  
 258 F.3d 1024 (9th Cir. 2001) ..... -39-

*Queen City Pizza, Inc. v. Domino’s Pizza, Inc.*,  
 124 F.3d 430 (3d Cir. 1997) ..... -51-

*Rebel Oil Co. v. Atl. Richfield Co.*,  
 51 F.3d 1421 (9th Cir. 1995) ..... -38-, -39-, -45-, -52-

*Retrophin, Inc. v. Questcor Pharm., Inc.*,  
 41 F. Supp. 3d 906 (C.D. Cal. 2014) ..... -42-, -43-

*Saint Alphonsus Med. Ctr.-Nampa Inc. v. St. Luke’s Health Sys., Ltd.*,  
 778 F.3d 775 (9th Cir. 2015) ..... -50-

*Schuylkill Energy Res., Inc. v. Pennsylvania Power & Light Co.*,  
 113 F.3d 405 (3d Cir. 1997) ..... -45-

*SmileCare Dental Group v. Delta Dental Plan of California, Inc.*,  
 88 F.3d 780 (9th Cir.1996) ..... -49-

*Tops Markets, Inc. v. Quality Markets, Inc.*,  
 142 F.3d 90 (2d Cir. 1998) ..... -58-, -60-

*Transmission Agency of N. California v. Sierra Pac. Power Co.*,  
 295 F.3d 918 (9th Cir. 2002) ..... -22-

*United States v. Brown Univ. in Providence in State of R.I.*,  
 5 F.3d 658 (3d Cir. 1993) ..... -59-, -61-

*United States v. Dentsply Int’l, Inc.*,  
 399 F.3d 181 (3d Cir. 2005) ..... -54-

*United States v. Microsoft Corp.*,  
 253 F.3d 34 (D.C. Cir. 2001) ..... -52-

*Valadez-Lopez v. Chertoff*,  
 656 F.3d 851 (9th Cir. 2011) ..... -11-

*W. Penn Allegheny Health Sys., Inc. v. UPMC*,  
627 F.3d 85 (3d Cir. 2010) . . . . . -40-, -41-

*ZF Meritor, LLC v. Eaton Corp.*,  
696 F.3d 254 (3d Cir. 2012) . . . . . -44-, -61-

**Statutes and Rules**

15 U.S.C. §.1 . . . . . - *passim* -

15 U.S.C. § 2 . . . . . - *passim* -

15 U.S.C. § 15 . . . . . -7-, -8-, -47-

15 U.S.C. § 22 . . . . . -8-

28 U.S.C. § 1331 . . . . . -7-

28 U.S.C. § 1337 . . . . . -7-

28 U.S.C. § 1367 . . . . . -7-

28 U.S.C. § 1391 . . . . . -8-

28 U.S.C. § 2107 . . . . . -9-

Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code §§ 17200 *et seq* . . . . . -3-, -7-, -13-, -23-

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(A) . . . . . -9-

Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 12(b)(6) . . . . . -10-, -11-, -26-, -32-, -36-

//

//

**Other Authorities**

*Lawrence A. Sullivan,*  
*Handbook of the Law of Antitrust* (West Pub. 1977) . . . . . -63-

*Phillip E. Areeda and Herbert Hovenkamp et al.,*  
*Antitrust Law* (3d ed. 2007) . . . . . -40-

*Phillip E. Areeda and Herbert Hovenkamp,*  
*Analysis of Antitrust Principles and Their Application* (4th ed. 2013) . . -42-

*Phillip E. Areeda and Herbert Hovenkamp,*  
*Fundamentals of Antitrust Law* (3<sup>rd</sup> ed. 2010) . . . . . -57-

*U.S. Department of Justice & Federal Trade Commission,*  
*Horizontal Merger Guidelines* (2010) . . . . . -50-
